
 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 4.00 pm in the Blaydon Room 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 July 2023 (attached) 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 
  

4   Oversight of Management Processes 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

5   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 - Internal Audit Review of Managers' 
Assurances (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

6   Mazars External Audit Progress Report (Pages 23 - 36) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

7   Date and time of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 31 October 2023 at 4.00 pm  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kate Lowes, Tel: 0191 433 2088, Email:katelowes@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Date: Monday, 18 September 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Kirton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): R Mullen, L Green, H Kelly, J McElroy  

 Mr Stuart Bell (Independent Member) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): Mr Ian Dormer (Independent Member) 
Councillor R Beadle 

  
ASC457 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 June 2023 were approved as a correct 

record, with the addition that Mr Ian Dormer (Independent Member) was present at 
the meeting. 
  

ASC458 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

ASC459 ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET AND COUNCIL 2022/23  
 

 The Committee received the annual report, which is required under its terms of 
reference to be submitted to Cabinet and Council. 
  
A summary of the reports presented to the Committee over the last year was given. 
It was noted that at the meeting on 20 June 2023 it was concluded that the Council’s 
system of internal control and governance framework is effective following approval 
of the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 which accompanies the Statement 
of Accounts. 
  
RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed the draft report be submitted to Cabinet 

and Council 
  
  

ASC460 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2023/24 QUARTER 1 UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report on Corporate Risk Management developments 
during the period 1 April to 30 June 2023. 
  
It was noted that no changes have been made to the Strategic Risk Register in the 
first quarter period and the Business Continuity Plans continue to be reviewed.  
  
All Business Impact Assessments have been reviewed bi-annually since the start of 
the Pandemic in March 2020 with the most recent review in May 2023, with the next 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

review planned for action by Services during November 2023. 
  
Quarterly audit and risk reports are provided to Group Management Teams to 
highlight the critical activities for which services have developed continuity plans. 
  
The Committee were also advised that the Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last 
met on 4 July 2023 and the following items were considered: 

        Review of Business Impact Assessment and Business Continuity Plan 
seasonal refresh 

        Service resilience to a loss of IT services for an extended period 
        Updates from Groups and Services 

  
RESOLVED - That Committee noted the report and were satisfied with the 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
  
  

ASC461 EXTERNAL AUDITOR : AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2023  
 

 The Committee received a report advising the Committee note the external Auditor’s 
Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
  
The Committee were advised that for 2022/23 there is a new engagement team at 
Mazars. The Director and Audit Engagement lead is James Collins who replaces 
Cameron Waddell. The Senior Audit Manager is Joanne Greener who replaces 
Diane Harold. 
  
The report set out: 
  

        Engagement and responsibilities summary 
        The audit engagement team 
        Audit scope, approach and timeline 
        Significant risks and other key judgements areas 
        Value for Money 
        Fees for audit and other services 
        Commitment to independence 
        Materiality and misstatements 

  
The External Auditor’s report was attached to the main report at Appendix A. 
  
The Committee acknowledged the External Auditor’s Strategy Memorandum for the 
year ended 31 March 2023 and that delays in the concluding of other external audits 
were causing delays in the sign off of Gateshead Council accounts (including 
Pensions) and that every effort was being made to expediate this issue and look 
forward to receiving an update as soon as practicable. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
  
  

Page 4



 

ASC462 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
  

ASC463 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
JUNE 2023  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit & 
Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2023/24 and summaries the 
main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 April 2023 to 30 
June 2023. 
  
It was reported that 24% of the audit plan has been completed so far, in terms of 
hours this is on track to achieve the local performance target of completing 97.25% 
of actual hours against the planned hours for the full year. 
  
A summary of the main findings arising from audit activity during the period was 
shown at Appendix A and a total of 30 assignments were completed during the 
period.  
  
The Committee were advised that the year to date performance was as follows:- 
  

        95% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90% 
        Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 64.1% of overall time against 

a quarter 1 target of 66.4% of overall time 
        The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.83 out of 4, against a target of 3.4 (85%) 
        The target for implementation of audit recommendations is 100% for high 

priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority recommendations. 
The current rate of implementation for both the high and medium priority 
recommendations is 100%. Further information was shown at Appendix C. 

  
The Committee questioned whether any analysis of efficiency of staff working from 
home was available and were advised that work is currently ongoing within 
Corporate Management Team and the Ways of Working Group to develop the smart 
working agenda and findings of this will be made available once the workstream has 
concluded its findings. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  

ASC464 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Tuesday 26 September 2023 at 4.00 pm in the Blaydon Room 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



 

  

         
 
 
 
 
Title of Report: Oversight of Management Processes 2022/23 
 
 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report details how the Audit and Standards Committee exercises 

oversight of management processes in certain areas of governance in 
order to provide assurance to the external auditors. 
 
Background 
 

2 The external auditor is required by auditing standards to develop a good 
understanding of the Council’s management processes. This is a 
requirement as part of their work in respect of auditing the Council’s 
financial statements and value for money conclusion. 

 
Oversight of Management Processes 

 
3 The areas of governance under consideration, together with an 

explanation of how oversight is exercised by the Audit and Standards 
Committee is detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

Recommendation 
 
4 The Committee is asked to consider the evidence in Appendix 1 and any 

other areas that members have knowledge of arising from their Council 
duties and agree that on this basis an effective level of oversight is in 
place.  
 
 
 

 
 

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext 3711 

Audit and Standards Committee
26 September 2023

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   
Appendix 1 

 

 

Year Ending 31 March 2023 – Oversight of Management Processes – Response to External Auditor    

Question Response 
  
1. How do you exercise oversight of management’s processes in 

relation to: 
 

• Undertaking an assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially misstated due to fraud or error 
(including the nature, extent and frequency of these 
assessments)? 

• The effectiveness of controls and management of risks within 
key financial systems, such as general ledger, payroll, 
creditors and debtors, remains a core part of the Internal Audit 
Plan and are included in the plan annually. Key systems audits 
completed in 2022/23: 

 

o Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Housing Benefits 
– Operating Well 

o VAT Arrangements – Operating Well 
o Annual Governance Statement Assurances 2022/23 – 

Operating Well 
o Corporate Payroll and Human Resources Support – 

Satisfactory 
o Treasury Management – Satisfactory 
o Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Operating Well 
o Main Accounting System – Operating Well 
o Corporate Debtors and Income – Satisfactory 
o Capital Accounting – Operating Well 
o Council Tax – Satisfactory 
o Budgetary Control – Operating Well 

P
age 9



          
 

o Business Rates – O
[...]
 any proposal, decision or omission would 
give rise to unlawfulness or if any decision or omission has 
given rise to unlawfulness. Such a report will have the effect of 
stopping the proposal or decision being implemented until the 
report has been considered. 
 

 

P
age 13



          
 

13.04 Functions of the Chief Finance Officer  
By law, the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital as Chief 
Finance Officer, will have the following responsibilities:  

 
(a) Ensuring lawfulness and financial prudence of decision-

making  
 

 After consulting with the Head of Paid Service and the 
Monitoring Officer, the Chief Finance Officer will report to the 
council or the executive in relation to an executive function, 
and the Council’s external auditor, if he or she considers that 
any proposal, decision or course of action will involve incurring 
unlawful expenditure, or is unlawful and is likely to cause a 
loss or deficiency or if the Council is about to enter an item of 
account unlawfully. 
 

• Legal officers fully trained in accordance with continuing 
professional development principles, and able to ‘horizon scan’ 
through: 
o Legal section subscribe to Westlaw UK and Practical Law, 

an on-line legislation and research resource including 
updates. 

o Legal section membership of Lawyers in Local 
Government, a national group (with links to the Law 
Society) which provides training and special interest 
groups along with a topical discussion forum. 

o Regular training is provided through the North East legal 
services framework arrangements. 

o All solicitors receive Solicitors’ Gazette weekly. 
• Legal officer in attendance at main meetings of the Council 

including Full Council, Cabinet, OSCs and statutory 
committees eg Planning, Licensing and Regulatory. 

P
age 14



          
 

• Government correspondence on new legislation automatically 
passed from Chief Executive’s office to Monitoring Officer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

• Guidance iss
[...]
ets? 
 

All Services are expected to manage their budgets and performance 
targets within the challenging financial environment whilst continuing 
to maintain high standards of service delivery with reduced resources. 
 
No 
 

9. What arrangements has the Council put in place in response to 
the Bribery Act 2010? 

Employee counter fraud and corruption guidance reflects the Bribery 
Act 2010, this is made available to all employees via the intranet. 

 

P
age 20



  

 
 
 
Title of Report:  Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 – Internal Audit 

Review of Managers’ Assurances 
 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The report informs the Committee of the outcome of the work by the 

Internal Audit and Risk Service in reviewing the assurances provided by 
Service Directors to inform the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Background 

 
2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require an Authority to produce 

an Annual Governance Statement setting out its governance arrangements 
and reviewing their effectiveness. 

3 The Audit and Standards Committee agreed on 7 March 2023 an 
assurance framework which would provide evidence for the completion of 
the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement.  Assurances from managers 
on the effectiveness of controls they have in place were a fundamental part 
of this framework.  

4 Service Directors were asked to build on the work carried out in previous 
years and complete a self-assessment assurance statement detailing the 
level of assurance they felt they could place on their key control and 
governance processes.  They were required to state whether they agreed 
or disagreed that the processes they had in place provided an effective 
level of assurance.  There was also a requirement to detail the evidence to 
support this assessment. Internal Audit undertake an annual review of the 
assurance statements to ensure: 

• Where key controls are not providing a sufficient level of assurance 
action has been taken to address these areas; and  

• Where key controls are providing a good level of assurance, evidence 
exists to support this assessment. 
 

5 The 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement audit was carried out using a 
theme-based approach across the Council.  All Service Directors were 
required to provide evidence to support their declarations made on the 
Assurance Statement in response to the following questions: 

   

Audit and Standards Committee
26 September 2023

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

• A clear up to date business plan is in place which demonstrates 
alignment to the Council’s strategic priorities; and  

• Management and staffing structures are clearly defined and 
responsibilities including job descriptions are clearly established.  There 
is a competent and adequately trained workforce to deliver the 
objectives and priorities of the Service. 
 

Review Outcomes  
 
6 The audit concluded that systems and controls were operating well and no 

recommendations have been made.  
 

7 The overall conclusion of this work is that the systems and processes for 
the completion of the Managers’ Assurance Statements are effective and 
that they provided a good level of assurance for the 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Recommendation 

 
8 The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Contact: Craig Oakes ext. 3711 

Page 22



 

         
 
 
 
Title of Report: Audit Progress Report Year Ended 31 March 2023 
 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on the progress and 

current findings of the audit of Gateshead’s Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by 
the Council’s external auditor Mazars.  

 
Background 

 
2 This report outlines: 

• Audit Progress 
• Areas ou
[...]
f reporting, our work completed to-date has not identified any significant risk of a weaknesses or recommendations in relation to our 
reporting criteria of financial sustainability, governance and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

We will report any identified risks to the Audit and Standards Committee and Accounts Committee, if any arise, as part of our continuous risk assessment procedures. 

We plan to report on value for money through our Auditor’s Annual Report as soon as possible after our audit opinions for both 2021/22 and 2022/23 have been issued.

P
age 35



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Director: James Collins

Email:  james.collins@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Follow us:

Manager: Joanne Greener

Email:  joanne.greener@mazars.co.uk

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Oversight of Management Processes 2022/23
	Title of Report:	Oversight of Management Processes 2022/23
	01a Appendix 1 Mazars Understanding How Those Charged with Governance Gain Assurance from Management Response 2022-23

	5 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 - Internal Audit Review of Managers' Assurances
	Purpose of the Report
	Review Outcomes

	6 Mazars External Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - GMBC September 2023 - External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8


Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Tuesday, 26 September 2023

PRESENT: Councillor
Councillor(s): Member), R Mullen, R Beadle, L Green,
H Kelly and J McElroy

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Kirton and Mr Stuart Bell (Independent
Member)

ASC465 MINUTES

ASC466

ASC467

ASC468

The minutes of the last meeting held on the 20t of July 2023 were approved as a
correct record, with the amendment that Mr lan Dormer (Independent member) was

present at the meeting on the 20" June but submitted apologies for the meeting on
the 20t July.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

OVERSIGHT OF MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 2022/23

The Committee received a report detailing how the Audit and Standards Committee
exercises oversight of management processes in certain areas of governance to
provide assurance to the external auditors.

The areas of governance under consideration, together with an explanation of how
oversight is exercised by the Committee was detailed and attached to the main

report at Appendix 1.

RESOLVED: i) That the information be noted

i) The Committee considered the evidence in Appendix 1 and
agreed that on this basis an effective of oversight is in place.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 - INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF
MANAGERS' ASSURANCES



ASC469

ASC470

The Committee received a report which informed them of the outcome of the work
by the Internal Audit and Risk Service in reviewing in the assurances provided by
Service Directors to inform 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement.

The Audit and Standards Committee agreed on 7 March 2023 an assurance
framework which would provide evidence for the completion of the 2022/23 Annual
Governance Statement. Assurances from managers on the effectiveness of controls
they have in place were a fundamental part of this framework.

The 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement audit was carried out using a theme-
based approach across the Council. All Service Directors were required to provide
evidence to support their declarations made on the Assurance Statement in
response to the following questions:

e Aclear up to date business plan is in place which demonstrates alignment to the
Council’s strategic priorities; and
¢ Management and staffing structures are clearly defined and responsibilities

including job descriptions are clearly established. There is a competent and
adequately trained workforce to deliver the objectives and priorities of the Service.

The audit concluded that systems and controls were operating well, and no
recommendations have been made.

The overall conclusion of this work is that the systems and processes for the
completion of the Managers’ Assurance Statements are effective and that they
provided a good level of assurance for the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement.

RESOLVED: That the information be noted.
MAZARS EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee received a report updating them on the progress and current
findings of the audit of Gateshead’s Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by the Council’s
external auditor Mazars.
The report outlined:
e Audit progress
e Areas outstanding
The report was attached for information at Appendix A.

RESOLVED: That the information be noted.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 318t October 2023 at 4pm.






